

Tremonton City Consolidated Fees & Fines Schedule

Section 1 Fee Policies

1.1	Applicability of Resolution	3
1.2	Waiving Fees to Other Governmental Entities.....	3
1.3	Electronic Fund Transfers.	3
1.4	Charges and Billing Disputes and Return of Fees	3
1.5	Procedures for Collecting Fees for Services, Licenses, or Permits Not Listed or Additional Fees.	4
1.6	Delinquent Fees & Financial Penalties Due	5
1.7	Theft of Services	5
1.8	Payments Made Under Protest	5

Section 2 Citywide Common Fees

2.1	Citywide Common Fees	5
-----	----------------------------	---

Section 3 Building Fees

3.1	Residential Dwelling & Residential Outbuilding Inspection Fees.....	6
3.2	Residential & Outbuilding Plan Review Fees	7
3.3	Industrial, Institutional, Commercial, & Governmental Inspection Fees.....	7
3.4	Industrial, Institutional, Commercial, & Governmental Plan Review Fees	7
3.5	Miscellaneous Building Inspection Service Fees	8

Section 4 Contract Service Fees

4.1	Contract Service Fees	8
-----	-----------------------------	---

Section 5 Development Fees

5.1	Development Applications Review Fees	9
5.2	Street Sign Fees	10
5.3	Development Fee-In-Lieu of Public Improvements.....	10
5.4	Public Infrastructure District	11

Section 6 Fire Department Fees

6.1	General Fire Service Fees.....	12
6.2	Emergency Rescue Service Fees.....	12
6.3	Hazardous Material Emergency Service Fees	13
6.4	Aggravated Fire Emergency Service and Contract for Fire Protection Service Fees	14
6.5	Emergency Medical Service Fees	16
6.6	Emergency Medical Training Fees.....	18
6.7	Rental of Fire Station Conference Room & Kitchen Facility Fees	19

Section 7 Food Pantry Fees

7.1	Food Pantry Fees	19
-----	------------------------	----

Section 8 Garbage & Recycling Collection Service Fees

8.1	Garbage Collection Service Fees	19
8.2	Recycling Collection Service Fees	20

Section 9 Justice Court Fines & Fees	
9.1 City Consolidated Bail Schedule.....	21
9.2 Justice Court Filing and Copy Fees.....	26
Section 10 Library Fees	
10.1 General Library Service Fees & Financial Penalties.....	27
Section 11 Parks & Recreation Fees	
11.1 Park Service Fees	27
11.2 Recreation Program Service Fees	29
Section 12 Police Department Fees	
12.1 General Police Service Fees	29
12.2 Animal Control Service Fees	30
Section 13 Public Works Fees	
13.1 General Public Works Service Fees & Financial Penalties.....	32
13.2 Storm Drain Service Fees.....	32
13.3 Residential Water Service Fees.....	33
13.4 Water Connection Fees	35
13.5 Residential Sewer Service Fees.....	36
13.6 Sewer Connection Fees	37
13.7 Industrial, Institutional, Commercial, & Governmental Water & Sewer Service Fees.....	37
13.8 Deduct Meter Fees	39
13.9 Rental of Public Works Conference & Training Facility Fees	39
13.10 Pavement Cut Permit Fees	40
Section 14 Recorder's Office Fees	
14.1 Recorder's Office General Service Fees	41
14.2 Cemetery Open & Close Service Fees	41
14.3 Cemetery Lot Sale Fees.....	42
Section 15 Senior Center Fees	
15.1 Meals & Program Fees.....	42
15.2 Senior Center Rental Fees	43
Section 16 Treasurer's Office Fees	
16.1 Treasurer's Office General Service Fees & Financial Penalties	44
Appendix 1- Business License Fees	
A1.1 Base Administrative Fees for Business Licenses.....	45
A1.2 Disproportionate Regulatory Service Costs for Business Licenses	45
A1.3 Disproportionate Police and Fire Calls for Services for Business Licenses	46

Section 1 Fee Policies.

- 1.1 Applicability of Resolution.** The Tremonton City Council reaffirms, amends, enacts new fees and fines herein contained in this Resolution and adopts provisions to collect fees. This Resolution does not repeal, abrogate, annul, or in any way impair or interfere with existing provisions of other resolutions, ordinances, or laws except to effect modification of the fees and fines reflected herein. The fees and fines listed in this Resolution supersede present fees for services specified and fines, but all fees and fines not listed remain in effect. Where this Resolution imposes a higher fee and fine than is imposed or required by existing provisions, resolution, ordinance, or law, the provisions of this Resolution shall control.
- 1.2 Waiving Fees to Other Governmental Entities.** The City Council hereby delegates authority to the Mayor or City Manager to waive fees as they deem expedient in this Resolution for services provided to other governmental entities. The City Council, Mayor, City Manager, or Department Heads shall not consider requests to waive fees for a specific individual or entity that are not governmental entities unless otherwise noted in this Resolution or other resolutions or ordinances.
- 1.3 Electronic Fund Transfers.** Tremonton City will not be responsible for electronically transferred funds until Tremonton City actually receives them.
- 1.4 Charges and Billing Disputes and Return of Fees.**
 - (a) Board of Equalization Process.** Sections 14-145 and 14-224 of the *Revised Ordinance of Tremonton City* establishes the Board of Equalization and prescribes the process for hearing complaints regarding water, sewer collection, and wastewater billings being illegal, unequal, or unjust. The City Council hereby authorizes the use of the Board of Equalization identified in the aforementioned sections to hear any complaints associated with any City-provided utility or other charges contained in this fee schedule, excepting court order fees and fines.
 - (b) Utility Services- Ongoing Billing Errors.** Tremonton City attempts to make the utility bills as apparent as possible. It is the responsibility of individuals and entities paying bills to understand the bill and ask questions as necessary. If for some reason there is a billing error associated with a utility service that can be substantiated by the City Treasurer in which payment has been made for utility services not rendered, then the City Treasurer is authorized to refund or credit an individual or entities' utility account for overpayments for up to one (1) year. The City Treasurer shall calculate the refund or credit for one (1) year from the date that the billing error was substantiated. If the refund amount associated with overpayment is less than \$3.00, the City shall not automatically process a refund check and shall retain the overpayment unless otherwise requested by the individual or entity.
 - (c) Utility Services- Service Disruptions.** Tremonton City shall not refund or credit utility accounts of individuals or entities associated with service disruptions, which may include but are not limited to: line breaks, shutoffs, etc.

(d) Other Services. Unless otherwise stated, if a service is not rendered, a Department Head may recommend that the fees paid by an individual or entity be returned. Thereafter the City Manager shall decide if it is appropriate to return the fees. Aggrieved individuals may appeal to the City Manager's decision to the Mayor.

1.5 Procedures for Collecting Fees for Services, Licenses, or Permits Not Listed or Additional Fees.

(a) Fees for Services, Licenses, or Permits Not Listed. If a fee for a service, license, or permit is not listed in this Resolution, but the City incurs costs as a result of work performed by either City staff, a professional, or other third party acting as an agent of Tremonton City; the actual costs incurred by Tremonton City plus 5% of these charges for administration shall accrue to and is payable by, the individual or entity which receives service executes an application enters into a development agreement; or request service, license, or permit. The City Manager is authorized to reduce the percentage for administration to ensure that the City only collects an amount necessary to cover the costs associated with the administration of services.

(b) Additional Fees. If a service, license, or permit require more resources, either by City staff, services rendered by a professional or other third party acting as an agent of Tremonton City than anticipated in the fee contained in this Resolution, the actual costs incurred by Tremonton City plus 5% of these charges for administration shall accrue to, and is payable by, the individual or entity which receives service executes an application, enters into a development agreement; or request service, license, or permit.

(c) Billing Statements. The City shall bill the individual or entities for fees not listed in this Resolution or additional fees accruing under this section and all other charges on a regular basis within forty-five (45) days of services. The City's billing shall be in reasonable detail so that an individual or entity may determine the reason for the expenditure and fees or charges incurred, along with the rate or other basis for the charge. Billings for fees not listed and additional fees are due upon receipt. If the balance due is not paid within thirty (30) days of mailing, the individual or entity is delinquent and is in default to the City. Billing statement from the City to the individual or entity shall be deemed correct, accurate, undisputed, and due in full unless the City Treasurer shall receive in writing of a disputed bill in reasonable detail to ascertain the exact question or matter in dispute within thirty (30) days of the postmarked date on the mailed statement or the date of hand-delivery if the statement is not delivered through the U.S. Mail.

(d) Conference with Individual or Entity. The individual, entity, or their representatives, may informally confer with City staff, including but not limited to the City Manager, Treasurer, the appropriate Department Head to obtain further information, ask questions, and receive clarification of charges included on the billings. An informal conference may result in changes to the bill from the City to the individual or entity. If the bill is corrected or changed, the individual or entity shall pay the corrected bill within fifteen (15) days of receipt of the corrected bill.

(e) Disputed Amount to Mayor. Any disputed amount after the individual or entity has conferred with the City Staff may be disputed to the Mayor. The Mayor shall hear the dispute

as de novo (meaning starting from the beginning: a new). After hearing the dispute, the Mayor shall determine if the bill was illegal, unequal, or unjust and shall reduce or rebate the bill accordingly. The Mayor is also granted discretion to consider additional factors in the dispute on a case-by-case basis and may pardon, reduce, or rebate their bill to an individual or entity's bill. The Mayor's decision shall be final.

(f) Individual or Entity in Default. Individuals or entities shall remain in good standing with all amounts due and payable to the City paid as such amounts become due. Individuals or entities that are delinquent in payment of charges to the City shall be deemed to be in default, and future requests for services shall be delayed until the individual or entity has remedied the default.

1.6 Delinquent Fees & Financial Penalties Due. The City shall monitor any amounts due and vigilantly pursue payments due via either collection agency, small claims court, district court, and other legal remedies. The City may discontinue services for non-payment.

1.7 Theft of Services. Theft of services will be dealt with according to local, state, and federal law or at the discretion of the appropriate Department Head through a financial penalty. The appropriate Department Head is authorized to issue a financial penalty for the theft of the City service, which is listed specifically in this Resolution. If there is not a specific financial penalty listed in this Resolution, the penalty shall not exceed an amount twice the cost of the service thieved. The financial penalty is not considered to be a criminal punishment, as it is sought in order to compensate the City for harm done to it, rather than to punish the wrongful conduct. The standard for review in issuing civil financial penalties by a Department Head is more than 50% likely that the accused theft occurred. If the individual appeals financial penalty or refuses to pay the financial penalty, then the Department Head shall turn the matter over to the Police Department to investigate the theft of City services criminally through the City's Justice Court.

Section 14-146 of the *Revised Ordinance of Tremonton City* prescribes the process for addressing situations when the water has been turned off from the premises for nonpayment of water charges or other violation of the ordinances, rules, or regulations, and the water has been turned back on or used without authorization from the Treasurer, Public Works Director, or designee.

1.8 Payments Made Under Protest. Based upon specific circumstances surrounding when a payment is required and due to the City may accept or reject payments from individuals or entities when the payment is made under protest based upon counsel from the City Attorney.

Section 2 Citywide Common Fees.

2.1 Citywide Common Fees. The following fees and charges are approved and shall be assessed by all City departments or offices unless otherwise specifically noted with their respective sections:

Citywide Common	Fees
Postage	The actual cost to City
Credit & Debit Card Service Fees ¹	3% of payment, paid by the credit or debit card

Citywide Common	Fees
Other costs allowed by law	The actual cost to City
Dishonored/Returned Check	\$20.00 ¹
Copies/Print- Black and White ¹	
Paper Size: 8 1/2" x 11"	\$0.10 per single-sided page
Paper Size: 8 1/2" x 11"	\$0.15 per double-sided page
Paper Size: 8 1/2" x 14"	\$0.15 per printed page
Paper Size: 11" x 17"	\$0.20 per printed page
Copies/Print- Color ¹	
Paper Size: 8 1/2" x 11"	\$1.00 per printed page
Paper Size: 8 1/2" x 14"	\$1.50 per printed page
Paper Size: 11" x 17"	\$2.00 per printed page
Copies/Print- Partial Color for 8 1/2" x 11" ²	
Full-Size Color Page	\$1.00 per printed page
Three-Quarter Size Color Page	\$0.75 per printed page
Half Size Color Page	\$0.50 per printed page
Quarter Size Color Page	\$0.25 per printed page
Fax ²	
Send	\$0.50 per page
Receive	\$0.50 per page
Data ²	
Data CDROM	\$3.00

¹ Note: Credit & Debit Card Service Fees do not apply to payments for ambulance services.

² Note: City staff may elect to waive the fee at their discretion.

³Note: Utah Code Annotated Title 7, Chapter 15 limits the amount to be charged for a dishonored/return check to \$20.00.

Section 3 Building Fees.

3.1 Residential Dwelling & Residential Outbuilding Inspection Fees. The following fees and charges are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the Building Department or the City Treasurer for Residential Dwelling & Residential Outbuilding Building Inspections:

Residential Dwelling & Residential Outbuilding Inspections^{1,2}	Fees
Permit Fee	1% of Building Valuation ³
Re-inspection Fee	\$90.00
State Fee	1% of the Permit Fee
Garbage Can Purchase	See <i>Section 8.1 Garbage Collection Service Fees</i> for the amount
Small Scale Remodel or Construction	
Electrical Inspection Only	\$60.00

Residential Dwelling & Residential Outbuilding Inspections^{1,2}	Fees
Plumbing Inspection Only	25% of the Permit Fee and State Fee
Mechanical Inspection Only	25% of the Permit Fee and State Fee

Reviewed and approved on March 21, 2023, Resolution No. 23-20.

¹ Note: Each project will be assessed a Permit Fee and State Fee.

² Note: Refunds for Permit Fee and State Fee issued will be limited to eighty percent (80%) of these fees, no later than 90 days after the date of fee payment.

³ Note: Building Valuation for Residential Dwelling and Residential Outbuilding is determined according to the most recent Building Valuation Table from the International Code Council.

3.2 Residential & Outbuilding Plan Review Fees. The following fees and charges are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the Building Department or the City Treasurer for Residential & Outbuilding Plan Reviews:

Residential & Outbuilding Plan Review	Fees
Plan Review Fee	35% of the Permit Fee and State Fee

Reviewed and approved on March 21, 2023, Resolution No. 23-20.

3.3 Industrial, Institutional, Commercial, & Governmental Inspection Fees. The following fees and charges are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the Building Department or the City Treasurer for Industrial, Institutional, Commercial, & Governmental Inspections:

Industrial, Institutional, Commercial, & Governmental Inspections^{1,2}	Fees
Permit Fee	1% of Building Valuation ³
State Fee	1% of the Permit Fee

Reviewed and approved on March 21, 2023, Resolution No. 23-20.

¹ Note: Each project will be assessed a Permit Fee and State Fee.

² Note: Refunds for Permit Fee and State Fee issued will be limited to eighty percent (80%) of these fees, no later than ninety (90) days after the date of fee payment.

³ Note: Building Valuation for Industrial, Institutional, Commercial, and Governmental is determined according to the most recent Building Valuation Table from the International Code Council.

3.4 Industrial, Institutional, Commercial, & Governmental Plan Review Fees. The following fees and charges are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the Building Department or the City Treasurer for Industrial, Institutional, Commercial, & Governmental Plan Reviews:

Industrial, Institutional, Commercial, & Governmental Plan Reviews	Fees
Plan Review Fee ^{1, 2}	65% of the Permit Fee and State Fee

Reviewed and approved on March 21, 2023, Resolution No. 23-20.

¹ Note: A \$200.00 deposit is required to be paid with the submission of the plans.

² Note: No plan review costs will be refunded if the plan review has been completed.

3.5 Miscellaneous Building Inspection Service Fees. The following fees and charges are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the Building Department or the City Treasurer for Additional Building Inspection Services:

Miscellaneous Building Inspection Services	Fees
Inspections outside of normal business hours (minimum charge-2 hours)	\$90.00 per hour
Re-inspection fees are assessed under provisions of Section 305.8	\$75.00 per hour
Re-Roofing Permit	\$150.00
Water Heater Permit	\$75.00
Furnace Permit	\$75.00
Electric Meter Permit	\$75.00
Inspections for which no fee is specifically indicated (minimum charge—one-half hour)	\$75.00 per hour
For all Mobile Homes and Manufactured Housing	\$150.00
Temporary Occupancy Fee	\$100.00 plus 120% of the value of uncompleted items ¹
Work Done without Permits- Investigation Fee	200% of Permit Fee and State Fee

Reviewed and approved on March 21, 2023, Resolution No. 23-20.

¹ Note: The one hundred twenty percent (120%) of the value of uncompleted items is refundable upon issuance of a permanent Certificate of Occupancy.

Section 4 Contract Service Fees.

4.1 Contract Service Fees. The following fees and charges are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the Building Department or the City Treasurer for Contracted Services:

Contract Services ¹	Fees
Engineering Services	Actual amount of invoice charged to the City plus 5% ² of the bill for administration costs
Attorney Services	Actual amount of invoice charged to the City plus 5% ² of the bill for administration costs
Financial Services	Actual amount of invoice charged to the City plus 5% ² of the bill for administration costs

¹ Note: Please see Section 1.5 Procedures for Collecting Fees for Services, Licenses, or Permits Not Listed or Additional Fees for information regarding the collection procedure for contract services contained in this section and other additional fees that may be due to the City.

² Note: The Mayor or City Manager is authorized to reduce the percentage for administration to ensure that the City only collects an amount necessary to cover the costs associated with the administration of services.

Section 5 Development Fees.

5.1 Development Application Review Fees. The following fees and charges are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the Zoning Administrator or the City Treasurer for Development Application Reviews:

Development Application Reviews ¹	Fees
Appeals	Actual costs of processing the application with a \$500.00 deposit to commence the processing of the application ²
Constitutional Taking Review	Actual costs of processing the application with a \$500.00 deposit to commence the processing of the application ²
Conditional Use Permit	
Home Occupation- Minor	\$20.00
Home Occupation- Major	\$20.00
Application (with site plan application)	\$500.00
Accessory Dwelling Unit Permit	
Internal	No Charge
Detached	\$20.00
Construction Drawings	1% of the Estimated Cost of Improvements
Copies of: General Plan, Trail Plan, Capital Facilities Plan, Land Use Ordinances	\$20.00
Industrial and Agriculture Protection Area	\$200.00
Lot Line Adjustment Fee	\$100.00
Lot Split Application Fee	\$100.00
Lot Rezone Application Fee	\$300.00
Subdivision- Residential & Commercial	
Concept Plan- Application Fee	\$1,500
Preliminary Plat- Application Fee	\$3,000
Final Plat – Application Fee	\$7,500
Plat Amendments	\$500.00
Revised Approved Construction Plans	Actual costs of processing the application with a \$500.00 deposit to commence the processing of the application ²
Sign Permit	\$50.00

Development Application Reviews ¹	Fees
Site Plan Review	
Application	\$4,000
Street Vacation	\$500.00
Temporary Use Permit	\$50.00
Variance	Actual costs of processing the application with a \$300.00 deposit to commence the processing of the application ²
Zoning Map or Text Amendments to General Plan or Land Use Code	\$750.00
Recording Fees	See Section 14.1 Recorder's Office General Service Fees for fee amount
Bear River Canal Company Water Transfer Fee	\$200.00 or the current fee accessed by the Bear River Canal Company

Reviewed and approved on November 7, 2023, Resolution No. 23-67

¹ Note: If there are no *Construction Drawings* for review with the project, then the actual engineering costs associated with the review shall be paid by the Applicant.

² Note: If the Appeal Authority or Land Use Authority finds in the Appellant or Applicant's favor, the fees will be returned to the Appellant or Applicant.

5.2 Subdivision Street Sign Fees. The following fees and charges are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the Zoning Administrator or the City Treasurer for Subdivision Street Signs:

Subdivision Street Signs	Fees
Tee Intersection	\$430.00 per intersection
Cross Intersection	\$605.00 per intersection
Address Signs for Flag Lots	\$430.00

Reviewed and approved on March 21, 2023, Resolution No. 23-20.

5.3 Development Fee-In-Lieu of Public Improvements. The following fees and charges are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the Zoning Administrator or the City Treasurer from developers for Fee-In-Lieu of Public Improvements:

Fee-In-Lieu of Public Improvements ¹	Fees ²
Curb	\$20.00 per linear foot
Sidewalk (4')	\$20.00 per linear foot

Fee-In-Lieu of Public Improvements ¹	Fees ²
15" Storm Drain (1/2 cost)	\$20.00 per linear foot
Roadway Section	\$3.00 per square foot
Chip Seal and fog coat	\$2.81 per square yard
Streetlights	\$3,500 per streetlight ³
Parks	\$7,381.00 per dwelling unit

¹ Note: In accordance with the Tremonton City Subdivision Ordinance Chapter 2.05.015, the City may collect a fee-in-lieu of constructing a public improvement in conjunction with the City approving a land use or development permit. Specifically, in cases where a developer shall be required by City Ordinance to construct a public improvement, but due to circumstances as determined by the City Engineer or Public Works Director prevent the construction of the public improvement the Development Review Committee (DRC) may require the developer to pay a fee-in-lieu of constructing the public improvement:

² Note: It is the policy of the City Council to assess and collect the current construction cost for fee-in-lieu of public improvements. As such, the City Engineer and/or DRC has the authority to adjust the fees based upon market fluctuations and current construction costs and have these adjusted fees be assessed and collected from the developer, and thereafter have the adjusted fee ratified by the City Council.

³ Note: The \$3,500 fee represents the full cost of streetlights to be installed by Rocky Mountain Power. New streetlights are to be scheduled on the “Customer Funded Rate” on Rocky Mountain Power’s rate schedule.

5.4 Public Infrastructure District. The following fees and charges are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the City Manager or the City Treasurer for Public Infrastructure Districts:

Public Infrastructure District	Fees
Petition, Letter of Intent, & Governing Documents	\$2,000.00 for City staff time, including but not limited to the City Manager and Public Works Director
Contracted Services	
City Municipal Advisor	Copies of engagement letters between the District applicant with the City’s Municipal Advisor whereby the District applicant agrees to pay fees related to the review of the petition, letter of intent, and governing document
City Special Legal Counsel	Copies of engagement letters between the District applicant with the City’s Special Legal Counsel whereby the District applicant agrees to pay fees related to the review of the petition, letter of intent, and governing document
City Engineer	Actual amount of invoice charged to the City plus 5% ¹ of the bill for administration costs
City Attorney	Actual amount of invoice charged to the City plus 5% ¹ of the bill for administration costs

Public Infrastructure District	Fees
City Finance Director	Actual amount of invoice charged to the City plus 5% ¹ of the bill for administration costs
Other contracted services	Actual amount of invoice charged to the City plus 5% ¹ of the bill for administration costs

¹ Note: The Mayor or City Manager is authorized to reduce the percentage for administration to ensure that the City only collects an amount necessary to cover the costs associated with the administration of services.

Section 6 Fire Department Fees.

6.1 General Fire Service Fees. The following fees and charges are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the Fire Department or the City Treasurer for General Fire Services:

General Fire Services	Fees
Fire Inspection ¹	
Residential & Small Commercial	\$20.00
Industrial, Institution, & Large Commercial	\$75.00 or actual costs, whichever is greater
Governmental	No Charge
Re-Inspection	Same amount as the initial inspection
Carbon Monoxide or Smoke Detector Alarm	No Charge

¹ Note: To exclude home occupations except for daycare. Only one fire inspection fee will be charged for more than one business sharing the same space (located in the same building when space is not divided by walls, partitions, etc.)

6.2 Emergency Rescue Service Fees. The following fees and charges are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the Fire Department or the City Treasurer for Emergency Rescue Services:

Emergency Rescue Services	Fees
Rescue Engine	\$182.00 per hour or any portion of a half-hour (one-hour minimum charged with each call)
Personnel Costs	\$25.00 per hour or any portion of a half-hour per rescue technician or actual cost, whichever is greater (one-hour minimum charged)
Use of Extrication Equipment:	
Light Extrication Equipment (Use of hand tools)	\$100.00 per hour or any portion of a half-hour (one-hour minimum charged)
Heavy Extrication Equipment (Use of power equipment)	\$150.00 per hour or any portion of a half-hour (one-hour minimum charged)

Emergency Rescue Services	Fees
Extra Heavy Extrication Equipment (Use of multiple pieces of equipment)	\$250.00 per hour or any portion of a half-hour (one-hour minimum charged)
Fire Rescue Standby (4-person rescue crew)	\$282.00 per hour or any portion of a half-hour, the amount includes personnel costs (one-hour minimum charged with each call)
Fire Rescue Standby (2-person rescue crew)	\$232.00 per hour or any portion of a half-hour, the amount includes personnel costs (one-hour minimum charged with each call)
Supplies Used	Three (3) times the cost of supplies used as determined by the Fire Chief

6.3 Hazardous Material Emergency Service Fees. The following fees and charges are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the Fire Department or the City Treasurer for Hazardous Material Emergency Services:

Hazardous Material Emergency Services ^{1,2,3}	Fees
HazMat Emergency Incident	\$345.00 per call that is paged out by the local Dispatch Center plus personnel costs
Hazmat Trailer	No charge for the trailer, current IRS mileage reimbursement if the vehicle pulls the trailer or \$136.00 per hour or any portion of a half-hour (one-hour minimum charged with each call) if an Engine pulls the trailer
HazMat Personnel Costs	
Emergency Incident Tech Level Experience	\$60.00 per hour or any portion of a half-hour per technician or actual cost whichever is greater (one-hour minimum charged), if required to suit up in a Class A or Class B Hazmat Response Suit
Operations Level Experience	\$35.00 per hour will be paid or any portion of a half-hour per technician or actual cost whichever is greater (one-hour minimum charged), if required to suit up in a Class A or Class B Hazmat Response Suit
Awareness Level Experience	\$25.00 per hour or any portion of a half-hour per technician or actual cost whichever is greater (one-hour minimum charged)
HazMat Personnel Costs- Clean-Up	
Incident Tech Level Experience	\$35.00 per hour or any portion of a half-hour per technician or actual cost whichever is greater (one-hour minimum charged)

Hazardous Material Emergency Services ^{1, 2, 3}	Fees
Operations Level Experience	\$25.00 per hour will be paid or any portion of a half-hour per technician or actual cost, whichever is greater (one-hour minimum charged)
Awareness Level Experience	\$25.00 per hour or any portion of a half-hour per technician or actual cost whichever is greater (one-hour minimum charged)
Supplies Used	Three (3) times the cost of supplies used as determined by the Fire Chief

¹ Note: Hazardous Material Emergency means a sudden or unexpected release of any substance or material that, because of its quantity, concentration, or physical, chemical, or infectious characteristics, presents a direct and immediate threat to public safety or the environment and requires immediate action to mitigate the threat. See Section 10-262 of the Revised Ordinances of Tremonton City Corporation for additional information.

² Note: In accordance with Section 10-263 of the *Revised Ordinances of Tremonton City Corporation*, the Fire Department is hereby empowered to recover its expenses incurred by virtue of the City's response to hazardous materials emergencies, aggravated fire emergencies, or aggravated medical emergencies from any persons, corporations, partnerships, and individuals or other entities who caused such an emergency, pursuant to the following procedure: (a) The Tremonton City Fire Department and/or Police Department representative shall determine responsibility for the emergency or response as defined above and notify the responsible party by mail of the department's determination of responsibility and expenses to be recovered; (b) Tremonton City shall be responsible for the initial billing and receiving of funds. In the event the billed party fails to submit fees, the City Council may determine if legal action will be used to recover said funds. (c) The notice shall specify that the determined responsible party may appeal the department's decision to the City Council by establishing a date by which notice of appeal shall be filed. The appeal date shall be no more than fifteen (15) days from the date of the notice.

6.4 Aggravated Fire Emergency Service and Contract for Fire Protection Service Fees. The following fees and charges are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the Fire Department or the City Treasurer for Aggravated Fire Emergency and Contract for Fire Protection Services:

Aggravated Fire Emergency and Contract for Fire Protection Services ^{1, 2, 3}	Fees
Fire Apparatus	
Brush Truck	Current IRS mileage reimbursement rate
Command Vehicle 4x4	\$25 per hour, plus current IRS mileage reimbursement rate
Engine	\$182.00 per hour or any portion of a half-hour (one-hour minimum charged with each call)

Aggravated Fire Emergency and Contract for Fire Protection Services ^{1, 2, 3}	Fees
Ladder Truck	\$245.00 per hours or any portion of a half-hour (one-hour minimum charged with each call)
Personnel Costs	
Strike Team Leader	\$45.00 per hour or any portion of a half-hour per firefighter or actual cost whichever is greater (one-hour minimum charged)
Task Force Leader	\$45.00 per hour or any portion of a half-hour per firefighter or actual cost whichever is greater (one-hour minimum charged)
Safety Officer, SOFR	\$45.00 per hour or any portion of a half-hour per firefighter or actual cost whichever is greater (one-hour minimum charged)
Incident Commander	\$65.00 per hour or any portion of a half-hour per firefighter or actual cost whichever is greater (one-hour minimum charged)
Engine Boss or Officer Certified	\$35.00 per hour or any portion of a half-hour per firefighter or actual cost whichever is greater (one-hour minimum charged)
Squad Boss Certified	\$25.00 per hour or any portion of a half-hour per firefighter or actual cost whichever is greater (one-hour minimum charged)
Firefighter 2 Certified	\$25.00 per hour or any portion of a half-hour per firefighter or actual cost whichever is greater (one-hour minimum charged)
Wildland Certification Red Card	\$25.00 per hour or any portion of a half-hour per firefighter or actual cost whichever is greater (one-hour minimum charged)
Firefighter 1 Structure Certification Card	\$25.00 per hour or any portion of a half-hour per firefighter or actual cost whichever is greater (one-hour minimum charged)
Firefighter Non-Certified	\$14.50 per hour or any portion of a half-hour per firefighter or actual cost, whichever is greater (one-hour minimum charged)
False Alarm	
Equipment & personnel do not leave the station	No charge
Equipment & personnel leave the station	\$100.00
Equipment & personnel arrive on the scene	\$200.00
Ambulance Standby (2-person crew)	\$110.00 per hour or any portion of a half-hour, the amount includes personnel costs (one-hour minimum charged with each call)

¹ Note: Aggravated Fire Emergency means a fire proximately caused by the owner or occupant of a property or a structure, which presents a direct and immediate threat to public safety and requires immediate attention to mitigate the threat and the fire and, (a) is caused by or contributed to by the failure to comply with a lawful order from any state, county or local agency, department official; or (b) occurs as a result of any deliberate act in violation of state law or the ordinances or regulation of the city or other local agency; or (c) is a fire that constitutes arson or reckless burning as defined by Utah Code; or (d) is an alarm that results in a City or other local fire unit being dispatched, and the person transmitting or causing the transmission of the alarm knows at the time of said transmission that no fire or related fire emergency exists. See Section 10-262 of the Revised Ordinances of Tremonton City Corporation for additional information.

² Note: In accordance with Section 10-263 of the Revised Ordinances of Tremonton City Corporation, the Fire Department The City is hereby empowered to recover its expenses incurred by virtue of the City's response to hazardous materials emergencies, aggravated fire emergencies, or aggravated medical emergencies from any persons, corporations, partnerships, and individuals or other entities who caused such an emergency, pursuant to the following procedure: (a) The Tremonton City Fire Department and/or Police Department representative shall determine responsibility for the emergency or response as defined above and notify the responsible party by mail of the department's determination of responsibility and expenses to be recovered; (b) Tremonton City shall be responsible for the initial billing and receiving of funds. In the event the billed party fails to submit fees, the City Council may determine if legal action will be used to recover said funds. (c) The notice shall specify that the determined responsible party may appeal the department's decision to the City Council by establishing a date by which notice of appeal shall be filed. The appeal date shall be no more than fifteen (15) days from the date of the notice.

6.5 Emergency Medical Service Fees. The following fees and charges are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the Fire Department or the City Treasurer for Emergency Medical Services:

Emergency Medical Services ^{1, 2}	Fees
Basic Life Support	\$1,234.92
Advanced Life Support – Intermediate	\$1,630.31
Each Additional Patient	\$1,256.00
Extra Attendant ³	\$40.00
Advanced Life Support – Paramedic	\$2,383.73
Each Additional Patient	\$1,838.00
Extra Attendant ³	\$40.00

Emergency Medical Services ^{1,2}	Fees
Non-Transport BLS Rate	\$175.00, plus supplied charged
Non-Transport ALS Rate	\$175.00, plus supplied charged
Off-road Rate - Where the ambulance is required to travel for ten miles or more on unpaved roads, a surcharge may be assessed.	\$1.50 per mile
Waiting Time	
Per quarter-hour or fraction thereof - Also applies to at Fair Grounds	\$22.05
Mileage	\$42.24 per mile or fraction thereof. - In all cases, mileage shall be computed from the point of pickup to the point of delivery.
Fuel Fluctuation Rate - When diesel fuel exceeds \$5.10 per gallon or gasoline exceeds \$4.25 per gallon as invoiced, a surcharge of \$0.25 per mile of transport may be added to the mileage rate.	
An ambulance shall provide 15 minutes at no charge at both points of pickup and point of delivery. After this time, an ambulance agency may charge \$22.05 per quarter-hour or a fraction thereof thereafter. On round trips, an ambulance shall provide thirty (30) minutes at no charge from the time the ambulance reaches the point of delivery until starting the return trip. At the expiration of the thirty (30) minutes, the ambulance service may charge \$22.05 per quarter hour or fraction thereof thereafter.	
Supplies Used	Three (3) times the cost of supplies used as determined by the Fire Chief
Use of Extrication Equipment	
Light Extrication Equipment (Use of hand tools)	\$100.00 per hour or any portion of a half-hour (one-hour minimum charged)
Heavy Extrication Equipment (Use of power equipment)	\$150.00 per hour or any portion of a half-hour (one-hour minimum charged)
Extra Heavy Extrication Equipment (Use of multiple pieces of equipment)	\$250.00 per hour or any portion of a half-hour (one-hour minimum charged)

Emergency Medical Services ^{1, 2}	Fees
Ambulance Standby ⁴ (2- person crew)	\$110.00 per hour or any portion of a half-hour, the amount includes personnel costs (one-hour minimum charged with each call)
Medical Standby Personnel with no ambulance	\$35 per hour per person
Subpoena of Ambulance Documents (per Labor Commission)	\$21.16 plus \$0.53 per copy
Hospital requested and funded the transportation of Medicare patients from Bear River Valley Hospital to another hospital for testing and then returned the patient to Bear River Valley Hospital.	Bear River Valley Hospital shall be responsible for 60% of the regular charge for advanced life support fee and round-trip mileage.

¹ Note: To be updated automatically as established and updated by the Utah Bureau of Emergency Services, known as the Utah EMS Committee (pursuant to Utah Code Annotated 26-8a-403 Administrative Rule R426-16-2).

² Note: Ambulance bills may be reduced in accordance with Resolution No. 10-32 A Resolution Adopting an Ambulance Bill Reduction Policy for Tremonton City.

³ Note: A regular ambulance crew consistent of two attendants. An extra attendant is any ambulance crew consisting of three (3) or more attendants.

⁴ Note: The Fire Chief may elect to waive the fee at their discretion to other governmental entities, non-profit organizations, or other community events.

⁵ Note: In the event any amount(s) is/are referred to a third-party debt collection agency, a collection fee of 18%, interest, court costs, and reasonable attorney fees will be charged.

6.6 Emergency Medical Training Fees. The following fees and charges are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the Fire Department for Emergency Medical Training:

EMT Medical Training ¹	Fees
EMT-Basic Class	Estimated actual costs per estimated participant numbers as determined by the Course Coordinator and/or Fire Chief per student
EMT- Advanced Class:	Estimated actual costs per estimated participant numbers as determined by the Course Coordinator and/or Fire Chief per student
Practical/Written Recertification Test	Fee determined by the Utah Bureau of Emergency Medical Systems

¹ Note: Medical training fees may be reimbursed to individuals that take the course and are hired by the Fire Department within one (1) year after they have completed the course.

6.7 Rental of Fire Station Conference Room & Kitchen Facility Fees. The following fees and charges are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the Fire Department or the City Treasurer for the rental of the:

Rental Fire Station Conference Room & Kitchen Facility¹	Fees
Security Deposit ²	\$200.00 per event
Daily/Evening Rate - Conference Room/Kitchen	\$35.00 per day or evening

¹ Note: The Fire Station Conference Room and Kitchen Facility shall only be rented to businesses or non-profit entities and not to individuals for private functions. Department Head may at their discretion, waive rental fees and Security Deposit for non-profit groups or the like.

² Note: The cost of damage will be levied against the Security Deposit posted with the City. The Security Deposit is refundable under certain conditions as per the rental agreement.

Section 7 Food Pantry Fees.

7.1 Food Pantry Fees. There are currently no fees or charges assessed or collected for Food Pantry Services.

Section 8 Garbage & Recycling Collection Service Fees.

8.1 Garbage Collection Service Fees. The following fees and charges are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the City Treasurer for Garbage Collection Services:

Garbage Collection Services^{1,3}	Fees
Garbage Collection Fees	
Monthly Pickup	\$15.21
Each Additional Can ²	\$15.21
Garbage Can Setup Fee ²	\$150.00

¹ Note: In accordance with Section 10-416 of the *Revised Ordinances of Tremonton City Corporation*, Commercial Unit/Users shall cause their own Commercial Solid Waste and Recycle Waste to be collected and disposed of on a frequent basis. Section 10-411 (2) of the *Revised Ordinances of Tremonton City Corporation*, Commercial Unit/Users is defined as an enterprise, such as a business, commercial, industrial, institutional, association, corporation, manufacturer, hotel, motel, resort, governmental entity other than Tremonton City, church, school, any development or facility that has a dumpster. Multi-family dwelling complexes that have dumpsters are considered Commercial Units for purposes of this Fee Schedule. A Commercial Unit shall also be any development that City staff determine to have characteristics similar to the criteria contained herein.

In accordance with Section 10-418 (1) of the *Revised Ordinances of Tremonton City Corporation*, all occupants of Residential Units within City limits shall pay a service

charge for the collection and disposal of Residential Solid Waste as adopted by rate resolution by the City Council. Service charges shall apply to all occupants of Residential Units whether or not they elected to haul their Residential Solid Waste. Occupants who shall vacate their Residential Unit for a time and have their water turned off by the City may, prior to their leaving, have their Residential Solid Waste service temporarily discontinued by contacting the City Office and requesting their Residential Solid Waste Container be picked up.

²Note: Property owners are required to pay the purchase costs associated with the first garbage can when applying for a building permit for a new residential unit, with Tremonton City retaining ownership of the garbage can. Property owners that request an additional can are required to pay for the purchase costs of the additional garbage can, with Tremonton City retaining ownership. Tremonton City maintains and replaces garbage cans at the City's expense when the garbage cans are damaged, faulty, or inoperable as a result of normal wear or aging under ordinary operating conditions, as determined solely by the Public Works Director or City Treasurer. Property owners shall be responsible for replacing garbage cans if the Public Works Director or City Treasurer determines at their sole discretion that garbage can needs to be replaced due to negligence of the property owner, which may include but is not limited to: overloading the garbage can, leaving the garbage can on the street for extended periods of time in violation of City ordinance, placing hot coals in garbage cans, etc.

³Note: The City Council has adopted Resolution No. 23-52 amending a residential solid waste and residential recycle waste collection agreement between Tremonton City and Econo Waste, Inc. which establishes fees and increases fees that the City is obligated to pay the Econo Waste, Inc. The City Council has already approved these fee increases, and for this reason, the City Treasurer is authorized to pay Econo Waste, Inc the increased amount stated in Resolution No. 23-52 and bill the Residents the same increase without formally amending this fee schedule.

8.2 Recycling Collection Service Fees. The following fees and charges are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the City Treasurer for Recycling Collection Services:

Recycling Collection Services ^{1, 2, 4}	Fees
Recycling Collection Fees	
Monthly Pickup (on a biweekly basis)	\$18.90
Each Additional Can	Not available
Recycling Setup Fee ³	\$50.00

¹Note: In accordance with Section 10-416 of the *Revised Ordinances of Tremonton City Corporation*, Commercial Unit/Users shall cause their own Commercial Solid Waste and Recycle Waste to be collected and disposed of on a frequent basis. Section 10-411 (2) of the *Revised Ordinances of Tremonton City Corporation*, Commercial Unit/Users, is defined as an enterprise, such as a business, commercial, industrial, institutional, association, corporation, manufacturer, hotel, motel, resort, governmental entity other than Tremonton City, church, school, any development or facility that has a dumpster. Multi-

family dwelling complexes that have dumpsters are considered Commercial Units for purposes of this Agreement. A Commercial Unit shall also be any development that City staff determine to have characteristics similar to the criteria contained herein.

In accordance with Section 10-418 (2) of the *Revised Ordinances of Tremonton City Corporation*, all occupants of Residential Units within the City limits that elect to have Recycle Waste collection and disposal service shall pay a service charge for said service as adopted by rate resolution by the City Council.

² Note: Property owners that request a recycle can shall be billed for the recycling can a minimum of one (1) year.

³ Note: Property owners that apply for Recycling Collection Services are required to pay the application fee. This fee is collected by the City and used to pay the Contractor for fees associated with the delivery and pick up of the recycling cans.

⁴ Note: The City Council has adopted Resolution No. 23-52 amending a residential solid waste and residential recycle waste collection agreement between Tremonton City and Econo Waste, Inc. which establishes fees and increases fees that the City is obligated to pay the Econo Waste, Inc. The City Council has already approved these fee increases, and for this reason, the City Treasurer is authorized to pay Econo Waste, Inc the increased amount stated in Resolution No. 23-52 and bill the Residents the same increase without formally amending this fee schedule.

Section 9 Justice Court Fines & Fees.

9.1 City Consolidated Bail Schedule. The following fines are recommended amounts, but the Judge reserves the right to charge fines greater or less than the amount listed below for the City Consolidated Bail Schedule:

City Consolidated Bail Schedule				
Ordinance	Description	Severity ¹	Recommended Bail Amount ⁸	Enhanceable ²
Revised Ordinance Violations				
6-204	Sales and Use Tax Violation	MB	\$500.00	
8-111	Construct, Excavate, Erect on any property owned or controlled by this City, or to enter the property of this City contrary to posted or marked use.	MB	\$500.00	
8-224	Burial and Disinterment	MB	\$680.00	
8-234	Injury to Cemetery Property	MB	\$680.00	
8-511	Smoking or Alcohol in City Parks	INF	\$100.00	
8-526	City Park Violation	INF	\$250.00	
8-619	Skate Park	INF	\$250.00	
8-671	Splash Pad Violation	INF	\$250.00	

City Consolidated Bail Schedule				
Ordinance	Description	Severity ¹	Recommended Bail Amount ⁸	Enhanceable ²
8-713	Penalty for Violating Tree Ordinance	INF	\$100.00	
8-817	Tennis Court Violation	INF	\$250.00	
8-905	Violation of Conservation Easement and Public Access Easement	INF	\$250.00	
8-1000	Claiming or Reserving of Public Property for Viewing a Parade or Special Event	INF	\$25.00	
9-112	Doing Business Without a License	INF	\$300.00	
9-412	License Required - Alcohol Sales	MB	\$680.00	
9-461	Permit Required - Live Entertainment	MB	\$250.00	
9-495	Violation of Regulations regarding Tobacco and Paraphernalia in Non-Tobacco Specialty Store	MB	\$1,000.00 ³	
9-566	Failure to Comply with Plumbing Inspector	INF	\$250.00	
9-577 (1)	Plumbing Code Violation by Owner/Manager	INF	\$250.00	
9-577 (2)	Plumbing Code Violation by Person receiving payment or anything of value	INF	\$500.00	
9-745	Running a Sexually Oriented Business Without a License	MB	\$680.00	
9-748	Violation of Sexually Oriented Business Each day shall be a separate offense	MB	\$500.00	
9-805	Solicitation Prohibited Without Permit	MB	\$680.00	
9-821	Residential Solicitation Violation	INF	\$1000.00	
10-134	Interference with Firemen	MB	\$680.00	
10-135	Unlawful Interference with Officers, Apparatus, Water, Etc.	MB	\$680.00	
10-139	False Alarm (Fire)	MB	\$300.00	
10-160	Violation of International Fire Codes ⁴	MB	\$300.00	
10-187	Controlled Burning Regulation	INF For each Offense	\$100.00	
10-190	Open Fires - Recreational/Preparing Food	INF	\$100.00	
10-223	Unwholesome Food	MC	\$200.00	
10-224	Vacating Premises	INF	\$100.00	
10-321	Abatement of Weeds	INF	\$300.00	
10-323	Weed Control	INF	\$300.00	
10-330	Maintaining a Nuisance	INF	\$150.00	
10-331	Nuisance on Property	INF	\$150.00	
10-332	Duty of Maintenance of Private Property	INF	\$150.00	
10-333	Storage of Personal Property	INF	\$100.00	

City Consolidated Bail Schedule				
Ordinance	Description	Severity ¹	Recommended Bail Amount ⁸	Enhanceable ²
10-359	Administrative Notices – Hearings – Disposal of Nuisance – Lien – Penalty for Failure to Comply	MC Each Day is a new Offense	\$150.00	
10-412	Accumulation of Garbage	INF	\$50.00	
10-417	Removal of Emptied Garbage Cans	INF	\$100.00	
10-432	Litter in Public Places	INF	\$100.00	
10-436	Litter Thrown by Persons in Vehicles	INF	\$100.00	
10-438	Litter in Parks	INF	\$100.00	Y
10-439	Litter in Lakes and Fountains	INF	\$100.00	
10-440	Handbills	INF	\$100.00	
10-440	Handbills and Posters	INF	\$100.00	
10-448	Litter on Vacant Lots	INF	\$100.00	
11-210	Motorized Devices	INF for Each Offense	\$200.00	
11-356	Overflowing Water on Public Property	INF	\$100.00	
11-361	Removal of Snow	INF	\$100.00	
11-362	Placing Trash or Other Obstructions in Streets, Gutters, and Sidewalks	INF	\$100.00	
11-363	Openings in Streets	INF	\$100.00	
11-364	Doors Opening into Streets	INF	\$100.00	
11-365	Discharge of Water on Streets	INF	\$100.00	
11-366	Crossing at Intersection	INF	\$100.00	
11-367	Businesses to Keep Sidewalk Clean	INF	\$100.00	
11-369	Placing Goods on Sidewalk for Receipt or Delivery	INF	\$100.00	
11-370	Obstructing Free Passage of Sidewalks	INF	\$150.00	
11-371	Obstructing Free Passage of Sidewalks	INF	\$150.00	
11-410	Structures in Public Ways	INF	\$300.00	
11-416	Excavation Permit	INF Each Day is a new Offense	\$300.00	
13-204	Interfering with Officers	INF	\$680.00	
13-239	Dog Disturbing Neighborhood ⁷	INF	\$50.00	
13-301	No Dog License	INF	\$50.00	
13-304	No Kennel License	INF	\$50.00	
13-305	Number of Animals Per Residence ⁷	INF	\$100.00	
13-401	Nuisance Animals ⁷	INF	\$100.00	

City Consolidated Bail Schedule				
Ordinance	Description	Severity ¹	Recommended Bail Amount ⁸	Enhanceable ²
13-403	Animal Trespass ⁷	INF	\$50.00	
13-404	Female Animals in Heat	INF	\$50.00	
13-405	Possession of a Potentially Dangerous Animal ⁷	INF	\$100.00	
13-406	Failure to Properly Confine a Potentially Dangerous Animal ⁷	INF	\$100.00	
13-407	Dog Running at Large	INF	\$50.00	Y
13-413	Restraint of Guard & Attack Dogs	INF	\$500.00	
13-414	Aggressive Animal ⁷	INF	\$500.00	
13-601	Rabies Vaccination Requirement	INF	\$50.00	
13-701	Cruelty to Animals	MB	\$300.00	Y
13-803	Animal Enforcement – Unless designated otherwise by the laws of the State of Utah	MC For Each Day in Violation		
14-122	Illegal Water Turn on Fine	MB	\$200.00	
14-134	Scarcity of Water Proclamation Violation	INF	1 st - \$75.00 2 nd - \$150.00 3 rd - \$300.00	
14-137	No Permit for Installation of a Water Meter	MC	\$150.00	
14-260	Industrial Pretreatment Fine	MB	\$1,750.00	
15-201	Parallel Parking	INF	\$50.00	
15-203	All Night Parking Prohibited	INF	\$50.00	
15-204	Double Parking Prohibited	INF	\$50.00	
15-205	Unlawful to Park - Red Curb	INF	\$50.00	
15-206	Disabled Vehicle	INF	\$50.00	
15-208	Approach to Parking Space	INF	\$100.00	
15-209	Parking in Alleys	INF	\$50.00	
15-211	Parking Prohibited	INF	\$50.00	
15-212	Parking on Walk or Curbing	INF	\$50.00	
15-213	Parking During Winter Months	INF	1 st - \$25.00 2 nd - \$50.00	Y
15-214	2 Hour Parking Limit	INF	\$50.00	
15-219	Commercial Vehicle Prohibited Parking	INF	\$50.00	
15-221	Recreation Vehicles Prohibited Parking	INF	\$50.00	
15-222	Use of Front Yard for Parking Prohibited	INF	\$50.00	
15-223	Vehicles Displayed for Sale	INF	\$50.00	
15-224	Bear River High School Parking	INF	\$25.00	
15-302	Intoxicated Person in Vehicle	MC	\$50.00	

City Consolidated Bail Schedule				
Ordinance	Description	Severity ¹	Recommended Bail Amount ⁸	Enhanceable ²
16-001	Advertisements - Posting Without Permission	INF	\$100.00	
16-002	Advertisements - Tearing Down or Defacing	INF	\$100.00	
16-004	Air Guns, Sling Shots, Etc. Prohibited	MC	\$100.00	
16-009	Curfew	INF	\$150.00	
16-009A.	Truancy	INF	Minor \$50.00 Adult \$50.00-\$500.00 ⁵	Y
16-010	Discharge of Firearm Within Tremonton City Limits	MC	\$250.00	
16-011	Disturbing the Peace	MC	\$350.00	
17-102	Uniform Utah Criminal and Traffic Codes ⁶	See State Bail Schedule	See State Bail Schedule	
Land Use Code Violations				
1.02.060	Non-Conforming Structures, Uses, and Signs	INF	\$100.00	
1.17.010	Off-Street Parking Required	INF	\$50.00	
1.17.060	Maintenance of Parking Lots	INF	\$100.00	
1.18.010	Landscaping, Buffering & Fencing	INF	\$100.00	
1.19.010	Supplementary Regulations	INF	\$100.00	
1.19.065	Keeping Chickens	INF	\$50.00	
1.20.010	Noise Regulations	INF	\$100.00	
1.22.010	Communication Facilities Permit Required	INF	\$200.00	
1.23.010	Renewable Energy Systems Permit Required	INF	\$200.00	
1.24.010	Home Occupation Permit Required	INF	\$200.00	
1.25.010	Conditional Use Permit Required	INF	\$200.00	
1.26.010	Site Plan Permit Required	INF	\$200.00	
1.27.010	Sign Permit Required	INF	\$200.00	
1.28.010	Building Permit Required	INF	\$200.00	
1.28.015	Sidewalk Required	INF	\$200.00	
2.03.206	Subdivision Violation	INF	\$200.00	

Note: See the Revised Ordinances of Tremonton City Corporation Subsection 1-313 and 1-331 of the Revised Ordinances of Tremonton City Corporation for more information regarding Consolidated Bail Schedule.

¹ Note: Severity levels: MB = Class B Misdemeanor; MC = Class C Misdemeanor; INF = Infractions

² Note: An Enhanceable offense means that the severity and/or penalty of a crime may be increased if the defendant has been convicted of the same or similar crime in the past.

³ Note: Not including any mandatory fees and surcharges imposed by law or a court of competent jurisdiction.

⁴ Note: Each ten (10) days that prohibited conditions are maintained shall constitute a separate offense when not specified otherwise.

⁵ Note: A person is guilty of a separate offense for each day or part of a day during which the violation is committed, continued, or permitted. A third offense by a minor requires a mandatory court appearance. A third offense by an adult is subject to the provisions of State Law.

⁶ Note: Fine and/or six (6) months jail sentence.

⁷ Note: Disposition of animal to be determined by the Court on all the above charges.

⁸ Note: The Bail Schedule intends to provide assistance to the sentencing judge in determining the appropriate fine or bail to be assessed in a particular case and to minimize disparity of fines/bails imposed by different courts for similar offenses. This schedule is not intended to deprive or minimize the court's authority to impose a sentence deemed just in the discretion of the judge.

9.2 Justice Court Filing and Copy Fees. The following fees and charges are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the Court Clerk or the City Treasurer.

Small Claims Court Schedule ¹	Fees
Small Claims Filing Fees	
Claims between \$1.00 up to \$2,000	\$60.00
Claims between \$2,001 up to \$7,500	\$100.00
Claims between \$7,500 up to \$11,000	\$185.00
Small Claims Garnishments	\$50.00
Small Claims Appeals	\$10.00
Criminal Expungement	\$135.00
Certified Copy	
Per document	\$4.00
Per page	\$0.50
Copy of documents	\$0.25

¹ Note: The Tremonton City Justice Court Fee Schedule is established by Utah Code Annotated 78A-2-301.5. This schedule shall be automatically updated to reflect new fee amounts

when Utah Code Annotated 78A-2-301.5 is updated by the Administrative Office of the Courts and the Utah State Legislature.

Section 10 Library Fees.

10.1 General Library Service Fees & Financial Penalties. The following fees and financial penalties are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the Library or the City Treasurer for General Library Services:

General Library Services	Fees & Financial Penalties
Library Cards	
Resident and City Employee Card	No charge
Non-Resident Card	No charge
Non-Resident Card for Brainfuse Participants	No charge
Replacement Cards	\$3.00
Overdue Financial Penalties 1	
Hard Back	No charge
Paper Back	No charge
Storytelling Kit	No charge
Audiobooks	No charge
Magazine	No charge
Videos and DVD	No charge
Hotspots, Tablets, Laptops/Chromebooks	No charge
E-Readers	\$5.00 per day
Lost or damaged library materials	
Library Material	Replacement cost as determined by the Library
E-Reader placed in the Book Drop	\$25.00
E-Reader Registered to Patron's personal account	\$50.00
Interlibrary loans	Returned postage

¹ Note: The maximum overdue financial penalty is five dollars (\$5.00) except for storytelling kits, which is fifty dollars (\$50.00), and E-Readers, which is one hundred dollars (\$100.00).

Section 11 Parks & Recreation Fees.

11.1 Park Service Fees. The following fees and charges are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the Parks Department or the City Treasurer for Park Services:

Park Services ¹	Fees
Diamond Reservations ²	
Security Deposit ³	\$50.00
Per Diamond Rental Per Hour	\$5.00
Per Diamond Rental Per Day	\$30.00

Park Services ¹	Fees
Lights for baseball/softball fields	\$5.00 per hour per field
Additional ball diamond field prep ³	\$10.00 per diamond
Cleanup ⁴	\$25.00 per hour (if required)
Scoreboard ⁵	
Deposit ³	\$200.00 per scoreboard
Rental fee	\$5.00 per field/rental period
Bowery Rentals	
Security Deposit ³	\$50.00
Day Rental	\$20.00
Cleanup	\$25.00 per hour (if required)
Park Stages ⁶	\$20.00
Midland Square	
Security Deposit ³	\$50.00
Per hour	\$10.00
Cleanup	\$25.00 per hour (if required)
Civic Commons	
Security Deposit ³	\$50.00
Per hour	\$10.00
Cleanup	\$25.00 per hour (if required)
Pickleball Equipment Rental	\$5.00 for a 24-hour rental ⁷
Tennis Court Reservation	\$5.00 per hour
Food sold at City Snack Shack	Price as set by the Parks & Recreation Director
Charges Associated with Tremonton Hay Days or Special Events	Amounts as set by the Parks & Recreation Director
Business Sponsor Banners at Stevens Park	\$100.00 per banner (Sponsor to Provide Banner)

¹ Note: Department Head may at their discretion waive rental fees and Security Deposit for non-profit groups or the like.

² Note: Use of fields associated with tournaments is rented by agreement with the Parks and Recreation Director. Authorized City Employees shall do all field preparation and maintenance. No outside work may be done with drags, 4-wheelers, lawnmowers, water, etc. (hand rakes are allowed). One field preparation will be included as part of the rental. This will be done before the first game.

³ Note: Cost of damage will be levied against the Security Deposit posted with the City. The Security Deposit is refundable under certain conditions as per the rental agreement.

⁴ Note: City staff to inspect the rented facility after the event for cleanliness. A Cleanup charge will be accessed against the deposit if the City staff has to clean up after the event.

⁵ Note: Scoreboard must be picked up before rental or Friday by 12:00 noon if the rental is for Saturday or Sunday. The scoreboard must be returned the next business day after rental in good condition to receive the deposit back.

⁶Note: Any concert or special event must be approved by the City Council before the stage or park will be considered reserved.

⁷Note: If the City Office Building is closed when the equipment is due, the rental will be extended at no cost until noon of the next business day.

11.2 Recreation Program Service Fees. The following fees and charges are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the Recreation Department or the City Treasurer for Recreation Program Services:

Recreation Program Services	Fees
Recreation Program ¹	
Recreation Programs	Estimated actual costs per estimated participant numbers as determined by the Recreation Director
Registration Late Fees	\$5.00

¹Note: A five-dollar (\$5.00) non-refundable office charge will be assessed to all refunds. Tremonton Parks and Recreation will offer a full refund, less five dollars (\$5.00) for all refunds requested while the registration period is still open. After the registration period has ended, a refund of fifty percent (50%) will be offered. After the program/event has begun, no refund will be offered. As determined by the Parks & Recreation Director, special exceptions may be made on a case-by-case basis for special circumstances.

Section 12 Police Department Fees.

12.1 General Police Service Fees. The following fees and charges are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the Police Department or the City Treasurer for General Police Services:

General Police Services	Fees
Paper Service	\$30.00
Reports - Minimum for up to 10 Pages	\$10.00 plus \$0.25 for each additional page
Photos/CD - Minimum for up to 5 (4" x 5") Photos	\$20.00 plus \$2.00 for each additional photo
Audio/video - Minimum for Tape and 1 Hour of Dubbing	\$20.00 plus \$10.00 each additional hour of dubbing
Fingerprinting	\$10.00
Bike Licenses/Replacement of License	\$2.50
Non-Criminal Intoxilyzer Testing	\$10.00
Sex Offender Registration	\$25.00

General Police Services	Fees
Transportation/Mileage Fees	Current IRS mileage reimbursement rate – Owner/contract agency to pay all Transportation/mileage costs associated with their animal
Juvenile Transport to Attention Facility	\$50.00 ¹
Citizen Transport from Hospital to Location in Tremonton City	\$20.00 ¹
Private Security	\$40.00 per hour per officer or actual cost, whichever is greater
Nuisance Control	If bankruptcy is taken out on a property that has received charges for weed control, Tremonton City will implement a lien on real property for charges incurred in excess of \$100.00 for the amount due

¹ Note: Discretionary fee, to be paid as determined by the Police Chief, may be assessed on a case-by-case basis.

12.2 Animal Control Service Fees. The following fees and charges are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the Police Department or the City Treasurer for Animal Control Services:

Animal Control Services	Fee
Afterhours call-out (for cities that contract with Tremonton City for animal control services)	\$100.00
Chicken Keeping Application (up to 12 Hens)	No fee unless in violation
Dog License ¹	
Spayed/Neutered	\$10.00
Non-Spayed/Non-Neutered	\$30.00
License Late Fee (After March 31 st)	\$15.00
Duplicate License	\$5.00
Dog License Senior Citizens Owner	
Spayed/Neutered	\$10.00 (one-time fee)
Non-Spayed/Non-Neutered	\$30.00 (one-time fee)
Kennel ²	\$75.00
Animal Impounds	
1 st Offense- Resident	\$45.00
2 nd Offense- Resident	\$65.00
3 rd Offense- Resident	\$85.00
Non-Resident	\$85.00
Trespass Damage	Appraisement

Animal Control Services	Fee
Transportation/Mileage Fees	Current IRS mileage reimbursement rate – Owner/contract agency to pay all Transportation/mileage costs associated with their animal
Adoption Fee ³	\$15.00
Boarding Fee/Holding	\$10.00 per day
Owner Relinquishment Fee	
Residents	\$50.00
Non-Residents	Service Not Available ⁵
Litter Fee for dogs ⁴	
Resident	\$30.00
Non-Resident	\$65.00
Litter Fee for Cats ⁴	\$30.00
Additional littermates	\$5.00
Euthanasia Fee	
Resident	\$30.00
Non-Resident	\$50.00
Quarantine Fee (10 days)	\$100.00 per animal
After the ten days	\$10.00 per day per animal
Veterinarian	Owner /contract agency to pay all Veterinarian cost associated with their animal
Dead Pet Disposal	\$50.00 under 30 lbs. (dog and cats only) \$100.00 over 30 lbs. (dog and cats only)
Cat Trap Permit	\$10.00 Allow permit holder five days to catch cats on their property only. Permit holder would use their own Animal Control Officer approved live trap
Cat Trap Rental Fee	\$20.00 Allow permit holder five days to catch cats on their property only. Includes rental of City live trap for five days.

¹ Note: Prorate of the above fees of $\frac{1}{2}$ after the 1st of July. Dog Licenses that should have been purchased before July 1st or the effective date of this Resolution will not be prorated. All dogs over the age of six (6) months of age must be licensed to a person of the age of eighteen (18) years or older in accordance with Ordinance 13-300 of the Revised Ordinances of Tremonton City Corporation. Proof of rabies vaccination and proof of spay or neuter is required when purchasing a Dog License. All dogs shall be licensed within thirty (30) days of being brought into the City, or a license late fee shall be required. No refunds shall be made. Each license shall be valid from January 1st through December 31st of each year in accordance with Ordinance 13-300 of the Revised Ordinances of Tremonton City Corporation.

² Note: A Kennel license is for over two animals and includes a Conditional Use Permit fee. Requires authorization from the Planning Commission/Land Use Authority Board and is restricted to Zoning Code allowance. See Section 5.1 Development Application Review Fees for the Conditional Use Permit fee amount.

³ Note: Adoption will include a dog license for the current year upon receipt of proof of Rabies and Spray/Neuter Certificate. Adopter will be responsible for all Spray/Neuter Fees and Rabies shots. The State of Utah that all Felines (cats) and Canine (dogs) adopted from a Shelter or Animal Rescue be Sprayed/Neutered and be current on a Rabies inoculation.

⁴ Note: This includes female parent and up to six (6) offspring from the same litter up to ten (10) weeks old. An additional five dollars (\$5.00) fee will be charged per each additional littermate of any age.

⁵ Note: Exceptions for court ordered cases and bite cases.

Section 13 Public Works Fees.

13.1 General Public Works Service Fees & Financial Penalties. The following fees and financial penalties are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the Public Works Department or the City Treasurer for General Public Works Services:

General Public Works Services	Fees & Financial Penalties
Utility Account Setup Fee	\$10.00
Dust & Debris Financial Penalty ¹	150% of the actual bill charged or costs incurred to the City for resolving the dust and debris plus 5% of the bill for administration costs
Use of Equipment ²	Equipment according to the rates posted on the FEMA website at (as required by regulations associated with B & C funds) http://www.fema.gov/government/grant/pa/eqrates_2005.shtml plus fuel (one-hour minimum charged with each call)
Use of Operators ²	Current hourly average of the wage of the operator (one-hour minimum charged with each call)
Compost Material	\$7.50 per scoop

¹ Note: Contractors are required to keep dust and debris controlled at the worksite at all times. The financial penalty is for contractors who violate 3.02.025 (A) of the General Public Works Construction Standards and Specifications.

² Note: Use of equipment or operators is limited to agreements that the City may have with other governmental entities or in the case of extreme emergencies.

13.2 Storm Drain Service Fees. The following fees and charges are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the City Treasurer for Storm Drain Services:

Storm Drain Services	Fee
Storm Drain	\$4.00

13.3 Residential Water Service Fees. The following fees and charges are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the City Treasurer for Residential Water Services:

Residential Water Services ¹	Fees
Culinary Water Rates	
<u>Fill Station Water</u> (Flat Fee, limited to 100,000 gallons per month. This water is made available from Designated Fill Stations on a Per Month Basis)	<u>Equal to current cost of Culinary Water for 100,000 gallons per month.</u>
Culinary Water Base Rate ⁹	\$18.90 per month
Tier 1: 0 –10,000 Gallons per month use	\$1.50 per thousand gallons
Tier 2: 10,001 – 40,000 Gallons per month use	\$1.75 per thousand gallons
Tier 3: 40,001 – 70,000 Gallons per month use	\$2.50 per thousand gallons
Tier 4: 70,001 – 100,000 Gallons per month use	\$3.00 per thousand gallons
Tier 5: 100,001 – 130,000	\$3.50 per thousand gallons
Tier 6: Above 130,001	\$4.00 per thousand gallons
Non-Resident Rate	Twice the Residential and Institutional Base Rate, Water Use Rates same
New construction ²	Same as the Residential and Institutional Base Rate and Water Use Rates
Culinary Water Rates with Secondary (May thru October Billing) ¹⁰	
Culinary Water Base Rate	\$18.90 per month
Tier 1: 0 – 10,000 Gallons per month use	\$1.50 per thousand gallons
Tier 2: 10,001 – 40,000 Gallons per month use	\$3.25 per thousand gallons
Tier 3: 40,001 – 70,000 Gallons per month use	\$5.00 per thousand gallons
Tier 4: 70,001 - 100,001 Gallons per month use	\$6.50 per thousand gallons
Tier 5: 100,001 – 130,000 Gallons per month use	\$8.00 per thousand gallons
Tier 6: Above 130,001 Gallons per month use	\$9.50 per thousand gallons
Deposit Fee for Renters ³	\$100.00
Financial Penalty for Illegal Turn-on ⁴	\$100.00
Convenience Turn-on Fee ⁵	
During City business hours	\$25.00
After City business hours	\$75.00
Weekends or Holidays	Not permitted
Service Fee ⁶	
During City business hours	\$35.00
After City business hours	\$75.00
Weekends or Holidays	\$100.00
Investigative Bacteriological Lab Sampling Fees ¹¹	\$30.00
Secondary Water Rates (May thru October Billing) ¹⁰	

Residential Water Services ¹	Fees
Secondary Water Base Rate	\$10.00 per month
Tier 1: 0 – 30,000 Gallons per month use	\$1.25 per thousand gallons
Tier 2: 30,001 – 60,000 Gallons per month use	\$1.75 per thousand gallons
Tier 3: 60,001 – 90,000 Gallons per month use	\$2.25 per thousand gallons
Tier 4: 90,001 – 120,000 Gallons per month use	\$2.75 per thousand gallons
Tier 5: Above 120,001 Gallons per month use	\$3.25 per thousand gallons
Call-Out Services ⁸	Actual costs
Installation of a Water Meter without a permit	\$75.00 ⁴

¹ Note: Arrangements for payment of delinquent utility charges made prior to the issuance of water shut-off notices shall include provisions wherein no one shall have a remaining total balance due, which is greater than an amount equal to the basic charges for one month's utility service.

Multiple apartment units that cannot be disconnected individually may be credited with the amount of the monthly charge for water, sewer, and garbage if that unit has been vacant for the entire month. An application for vacancy credit must be filled out and signed by the owner or person responsible for paying the bill to receive credit. Credit may only be given up to one (1) month previously.

² Note: New construction rates mean a water connection during the construction, but only until an occupancy permit is issued. Once an occupancy permit is issued, all utilities must be signed up for and all appropriate charges assessed.

³ Note: Deposit is to be applied to the Renter's ending utility balance when they vacate the property. The City shall automatically process a refund check if a Renter's deposit balance is \$3.00 or greater after applying the Renter's deposit to the Renter's ending utility balance. Otherwise, the City shall only process refund checks for a Renter's deposits that have an ending balance of less than \$3.00 upon request by the individual or entity. If the individual or entity does not request a refund check for a Renter's deposit with an ending balance of less than \$3.00, the unrequested amount shall be considered a contribution to the City.

⁴ Note: Section 14-146 of the *Revised Ordinance of Tremonton City* prescribes the process for addressing situations when the water has been turned off from the premises for nonpayment of water charges or other violation of the ordinances, rules, or regulations, and the water has been turned back on or used without authorization from the Treasurer, Public Works Director, or designee.

⁵ Note: Convenience Turn-on Fee allows for water services to be temporarily turned on for up to twenty-four (24) hours. This service is typically limited to potential homebuyers who would like to have the water turned on, so the home's plumbing can be checked.

⁶ Note: Service fees are to be assessed once the City has started the process of disconnecting a citizen for non-payments. The fee includes the costs associated with generating a list of water disconnects, coordinating the disconnection of services, and reconnecting the water

service once the City receives payment. Some citizens may not be disconnected when payment is made, and that during the winter season, finding the water meter requires more labor and equipment, etc.

⁷ Note: Agreement must be signed by citizens and Tremonton City in order to use secondary water. A citizen must pay one full year of rates after the agreement is signed.

⁸ Note: Call out services will be assessed for after hours and on weekends for disruptions attributed to the user or activity of the users causing it to break or need to be repaired after regular City service hours. Failure to pay will result in the City exercising its right to collect, including water shut-off for non-payment. No charge will be assessed for breaks or ruptures that are a natural occurrence that constitutes the need for an emergency repair.

⁹ Note: In Resolution No. 10-30, the Tremonton City Council authorized a reduction of fifty percent (50%) of the Tremonton City Base fee for water and sewer monthly utility bills for military personnel called up to active duty from Tremonton City. No reduction will be given toward water overage, storm drain, garbage, or recycle. The reduction will not be retroactive. To qualify for the reduction, the person deployed must be a resident of Tremonton City; part of the head of the household or otherwise responsible for the utility bill; a member of the U.S. Military, National Guard or Reserve; and deployed away from home in the service of the United States of America. Documenting eligibility shall be established by the person or family member bringing a copy of the United States Military deployment papers (orders) to the City Office and other documentation deemed necessary by City staff to establish eligibility. A copy of this documentation or record of receiving such will be kept in the City Office. The reduction toward utility fees shall become effective on the next utility billing due date after eligibility is documented and shall remain in effect to the return date noted on the deployment papers (orders). If the return date is before the date listed on the deployment papers (orders), notification to the City of the change shall be made within fifteen (15) days of the occurrence. Failure to do so may result in a back charge. The City Council or City Staff may deny or terminate such reduction when it is determined that the person requesting the reduction does not meet the terms or intent expressed in this Resolution. The City Council may at any time rescind Resolution No. 10-30.

¹⁰ Note: *Culinary Water Rates with Secondary (May thru October Billing) and Secondary Water Rates (May thru October Billing)* shall be accessed one (1) year after secondary water mains are charged with water or if there is any secondary water usage, whichever occurs first.

¹¹ Note: Investigative Bacteriological Lab Sampling Fees will automatically be adjusted as the fees that are charged to Tremonton City increase.

13.4 Water Connection Fees (Culinary and Secondary). The following fees and charges are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the Building Department or the City Treasurer for Water Connection Fees:

Water Connection Fees ¹		
Connection Sizes	Fees	Maximum Units Per Connection Size
3/4" Culinary	\$415.00 or at City's cost, whichever is greater	Maximum 2 Units
1" Culinary	\$560.00 or at City's cost, whichever is greater	Maximum 4 Units
1" Secondary Meter Connection	\$560.00 or at City's cost, whichever is greater	Maximum 1 Unit
2" Culinary or Secondary	\$2,150 or at City's cost, whichever is greater	To be determined by City ²
3" and larger Culinary or Secondary	Undeveloped connection fee cost should be at the current City parts cost for the required parts at the time of installation	To be determined by City ²

¹ Note: Connection fees include only the labor for installing the meter and completing the service connection inspection. The connection to the mainline, polyline, and meter box are all provided and installed by the developer/homeowner, per General Public Works Constructions Standards and Specifications.

² Note: Number of units per connection size to be determined by the Public Works Director or Building Inspector.

13.5 Residential Sewer Service Fees. The following fees and charges are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the City Treasurer for Residential Sewer Services:

Residential Sewer Services ¹	Fees
Wastewater Treatment Rates	
Base Rate: First 12,800 Gallons Water ²	\$28.30
Overage: Above 12,800 Gallons Water Used	No charge
Sewer Collection Lines ²	\$5.50

¹ Note: Residential Sewer is based upon 1 Equivalents Residential Unit (ERU) which has the following effluent characteristics: BOD/TSS = to or less than 300 mg/liter and Grease/oil = to or less than 100 mg/liter

² Note: In Resolution No. 10-30, the Tremonton City Council authorized a reduction of fifty percent (50%) of the Tremonton City Base fee for water and sewer monthly utility bills for military personnel called up to active duty from Tremonton City. No reduction will be given toward water overage, storm drain, garbage, or recycle. The reduction will not be retroactive. To qualify for the reduction, the person deployed must be a resident of Tremonton City; part of the head of the household or otherwise responsible for the utility bill; a member of the U.S. Military, National Guard or Reserve; and deployed away from home in the service of the United States of America. Documenting eligibility shall be established by the person or family member bringing a copy of the United States Military deployment papers (orders) to the City Office and other documentation deemed necessary

by City staff to establish eligibility. A copy of this documentation or record of receiving such will be kept in the City Office. The reduction toward utility fees shall become effective on the next utility billing due date after eligibility is documented and shall remain in effect to the return date noted on the deployment papers (orders). If the return date is before the date listed on the deployment papers (orders), notification to the City of the change shall be made within fifteen (15) days of the occurrence. Failure to do so may result in a back charge. The City Council, or City Staff may deny or terminate such reduction at any time where it is determined that the person requesting the reduction does not meet the terms or intent expressed in this Resolution. The City Council may at any time rescind Resolution No. 10-30.

13.6 Sewer Connection Fees. The following fees and charges are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the Building Department or the City Treasurer for Sewer Connection Fees:

Sewer Connection Fees	Fees
Inspection Fee ¹	\$100.00
Reconnection Inspection	\$100.00

¹ Note: Sewer connection fees include the cost for the inspection when the connection is made onto the mainline or sewer lateral. The property owner supplies all material and labor.

13.7 Industrial, Institutional, Commercial, & Governmental Water & Sewer Service Fees. The following fees and charges are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the City Treasurer for Industrial, Institutional, Commercial, & Governmental Water & Sewer Services:

Industrial, Institutional, & Commercial Water & Sewer Services ¹	Fees
Culinary Water Rates for Indoor Rates	
Base Rate	\$18.90 per month
Water Use	\$1.50 per thousand gallons
Water Rates for Outdoor Use (without Secondary Water Available)	
Base Rate	\$18.90 per month
Tier 1: 0 – 10,000 Gallons per month use	\$1.50 per thousand gallons
Tier 2: 10,001 – 40,000 Gallons per month use	\$1.75 per thousand gallons
Tier 3: 40,001 – 70,000 Gallons per month use	\$2.50 per thousand gallons
Tier 4: 70,001 – 100,000 Gallons per month use	\$3.00 per thousand gallons
Tier 5: 100,001 – 130,000 Gallons per month use	\$3.50 per thousand gallons
Tier 6: Above 130,001 Gallons per month use	\$4.00 per thousand gallons
Culinary Water Rates with Secondary (May thru October Billing) ⁴	
Culinary Water Base Rate	\$18.90 per month
Tier 1: 0 – 10,000 Gallons per month use	\$1.50 per thousand gallons
Tier 2: 10,001 – 40,000 Gallons per month use	\$3.25 per thousand gallons
Tier 3: 40,001 – 70,000 Gallons per month use	\$5.00 per thousand gallons
Tier 4: 70,001 – 100,000 Gallons per month use	\$6.50 per thousand gallons
Tier 5: 100,001 – 130,000 Gallons per month use	\$8.00 per thousand gallons

Industrial, Institutional, & Commercial Water & Sewer Services ¹	Fees
Tier 6: Above 130,001 Gallons per month use	\$9.50 per thousand gallons
Secondary Water Rates (May thru October Billing) ⁴	
Secondary Water Base Rate	\$10.00 per month
Tier 1: 0 – 30,000 Gallons per month use	\$1.25 per thousand gallons
Tier 2: 30,001 – 60,000 Gallons per month use	\$1.75 per thousand gallons
Tier 3: 60,001 – 90,000 Gallons per month use	\$2.25 per thousand gallons
Tier 4: 90,001 – 120,000 Gallons per month use	\$2.75 per thousand gallons
Tier 5: Above 120,001 Gallons per month use	\$3.25 per thousand gallons
Investigative Bacteriological Lab Sampling ⁵	\$30.00
Sampling Used for Treatment Billings ⁵	
BOD	\$37.00
COD	\$35.00
TSS	\$20.00
pH	\$20.00
FOG (Fats, Oils, and Grease)	\$65.00
Wastewater Treatment Rates	
Base Rate:	\$28.30 ³
Usage Rate:	\$1.15 per thousand gallons
Sewer Collection Lines	\$5.50
Industrial Pre-treatment Rates	
BOD in excess of 300 ml/liter	\$0.30 per pound
TSS in excess of 300ml/liter	\$0.30 per pound
Grease and Oil in excess of 100 ml/liter	\$0.40 per pound
Industrial Pretreatment Administrative Fines	
Individual	\$875.00 ²
Corporation, Partnership, or any other entity user	\$875.00 ²
Civil Fine Pass-Through Recovery	Total Fines and Penalties ³

¹ Note: Tremonton City reserves the right to require pre-treatment or re-negotiate charges based on wastewater characteristics.

² Note: Financial penalties are assessed per violation per day. Costs for administrative enforcement actions may be included in accordance with Section 14-260 (6) of the Revised Ordinances of Tremonton City Corporation. The appropriate Department Head is authorized to issue a financial penalty for violation of a City ordinance. The financial penalty is not considered a criminal punishment, as it is sought to compensate the City for harm done to it, rather than to punish the wrongful conduct. The standard for review in issuing civil financial penalties by a Department Head is more than fifty percent (50%) likely that the accused violated the City ordinance. If the individual appeals financial penalty or refuses to pay the financial penalty, then the Department Head shall turn the matter over to the Police Department to investigate the violation and to process the violation of the City ordinance criminally through the City's Justice Court.

³ Note: Industrial users shall be fully liable for the total amount of fines and civil penalties assessed against Tremonton City by EPA or the State of Utah and administrative costs incurred in accordance with 14-261 (2) of the Revised Ordinances of Tremonton City Corporation.

⁴ Note: *Culinary Water Rates with Secondary (May thru October Billing)* and *Secondary Water Rates (May thru October Billing)* shall be accessed one (1) year after secondary water mains are charged with water or if there is any secondary water usage, whichever occurs first.

⁵ Note: Investigative Bacteriological Lab Sampling Fees and Sampling Used for Treatment Billings will automatically be adjusted as the fees that are charged to Tremonton City increase.

13.8 Deduct Meter Fees. The following fees and charges are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the City Treasurer for Deduct Meter Fees:

Deduct Meter Fees ¹	Fees
Installation	Owners' sole responsibility
Meter Setters	May be optionally purchased at City's cost
Meter Box	May be optionally purchased at City's cost
Meter Box Rings	May be optionally purchased at City's cost
Meter Box Lid	May be optionally purchased at City's cost
Connectors	May be optionally purchased at City's cost
Master Meter with 3G Dialog	Must be purchased from Tremonton City
Meter Size ² (Materials):	
3/4"	\$415.00 or at City's cost, whichever is greater ¹
1"	\$560.00 or at City's cost, whichever is greater ¹
2" and above	\$2,150.00 or at City's cost, whichever is greater ¹

¹ Note: Any Industrial, Institutional, Commercial, or Governmental facility may apply to Tremonton City Corporation for the purchase of a deduct meter. The deduct meter is to be used to deduct outdoor water usage from the total amount of water usage; this is for the sole purpose of sewage usage billing. Deduct meter must be purchased through Tremonton City.

² Note: The deduct meter size will be determined by Tremonton City Corporation. Tremonton City Corporation may, if they feel it is necessary, do an onsite inspection to determine the deduct meter's appropriate location to ensure that only outdoor water usages are being deducted.

Tremonton City Corporation will require that the meter be installed so that it may easily be removed and repaired when need be. The meter has to also be installed to allow the Radio Unit to function properly. All installations will be in compliance with Tremonton City's typical water connection standards.

13.9 Rental of Public Works Conference & Training Facility Fees. The following fees and charges are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the Public Works Department or the City Treasurer for the rental of the Public Works Conference & Training Facility:

Rental Public Works Conference & Training Facility ¹	Fees
Security Deposit ²	\$200.00 per event
Daily/Evening Rate - Conference Room/Kitchen	\$35.00 per day or evening
Rentals to Private Individuals	Not Permitted
Rental to For-Profit Ventures	Not Permitted
Rental to Non-Profit Ventures	Permitted at the discretion of the Public Works Director

¹ Note: Department Head may at their discretion waive rental fees and Security Deposit for non-profit groups or the like.

² Note: The cost of damage will be levied against the Security Deposit posted with the City. The Security Deposit is refundable under certain conditions as per the rental agreement.

13.10 Pavement Cut Permit Fees. The following fees and charges are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the Public Works Department or the City Treasurer for Pavement Cut Permits:

Excavation Permits in Public Way/Pavement Cut Permits ¹	Fees
Encroachment Permit	\$75.00
Non-paved Excavation	\$150.00
Cuts in Paved Surfaces	\$150.00
Unauthorized Excavation in City Right of Ways ²	\$150.00 plus pavement cut permit fee
Excavation Bond	Must also provide a surety bond with the City having the right of action on payment for the amount of construction. Bond to be deposited with the City Treasurer and refunded 18 months after completion of the construction.

¹ Note: See Section 11-405 of the Revised Ordinances of Tremonton City Corporation for additional fees that could be included or excluded.

² Note: Public Works Director may waive this fee based upon the circumstances. The appropriate Department Head is authorized to issue a financial penalty for violation of a City ordinance. The financial penalty is not considered a criminal punishment, as it ought to compensate the City for harm done to it rather than to punish the wrongful conduct. The standard for review in issuing civil financial penalties by a Department Head is more than fifty percent (50%) likely that the accused violated the City ordinance. If the individual appeals financial penalty or refuses to pay the financial penalty, then the Department Head

shall turn the matter over to the Police Department to investigate the violation and to process the violation of the City ordinance criminally through the City's Justice Court.

Section 14 Recorder's Office Fees.

14.1 Recorder's Office General Service Fees. The following fees and charges are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the City Recorder for General Recorder Office General Services:

Recorder's Office General Services	Fees
Annexations	
Annexation Petition Filing Fee ¹	\$300.00 and an \$800 Deposit
State Required Publication/mailing fees	Actual Costs with a minimum \$500.00 Deposit
Election Filing Fees	\$50.00
Recording Fees	No charge, the cost of recording is included in the already paid Development Application Fee.
Distribution of Advertising	
Annual Permit	\$40.00
Police Investigation (One Time Fee)	\$25.00
Application for disposal of City Real Property	\$250.00 ²
Governmental Records Access & Management Act (GRAMA) Fees	The rate for compiling, formatting, etc. is based on the hourly rate of the person who is qualified to fill the request. No charge for the first quarter hour.

¹ Note: The annexation petition filing fee and deposit shall not be collected from the petitioner until the annexation petition has been accepted by the City Council.

² Note: In accordance with *Section 8-102-4 (7) and (8)* of the *Revised Ordinance of Tremonton City Corporation*, the Applicant shall also be required to pay/reimburse the City for any additional costs associated with the disposition of the property, such as surveying costs, etc. When applicable, the Applicant shall also be required to pay the fees associated with vacating, altering, or amending a subdivision plat or for vacating street, right-of-way, or easement as contained in *Section 5.1 Development Application Review Fees*.

14.2 Cemetery Open & Close Service Fees. The following fees and charges are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the City Recorder for Cemetery Open & Close Services:

Cemetery Open & Close Services ¹	Fees
Weekday	
Resident Adult or Infant	\$500.00
Non-Resident Adult or Infant	\$1,000.00
After Hours (after 3:30 pm Weekdays), Weekends, and Holidays	
Resident Adult or Infant	\$750.00
Non-Resident Adult or Infant	\$1,500.00
Cremation: Weekday	
Resident Adult or Infant	\$500.00
Non-Resident Adult or Infant	\$1,000.00
Cremation: Weekends and Holidays	
Resident Adult or Infant	\$750.00
Non-Resident Adult or Infant	\$1,500.00
Exhumation: Weekday	\$1,500.00
Exhumation Cremation: Weekday	\$1,500.00
Burial Permit	No charge
Transfer of Burial Rights (if purchased more than one year ago)	\$50.00 per certificate
Transfer of Burial Rights (if purchased less than one year ago)	\$600.00 per certificate

¹ Note: No graves to be opened on Sunday.

14.3 Cemetery Lot Sale Fees. The following fees and charges are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the City Recorder for the Cemetery Lot Sale:

Cemetery Lot Sale ¹	Fees
Resident ²	\$600.00
Non-Resident	\$1,200.00

¹ Note: Per City Council Meeting, February 1, 2005, purchase of plots and opening/closing, cannot be set up on Accounts Receivable. Special consideration for emergency/hardship situations with thirty (30) day extension maximum.

² Note: Per City Council Meeting October 17, 2006, any person who has served Tremonton City as Mayor, City Council Member, or on a board or commission recognized and approved by the Tremonton City Council shall be classified as a permanent resident for the purposes of purchasing a cemetery lot for themselves and/or their spouse.

Section 15 Senior Center Fees.

15.1 Meals & Program Fees. The following fees and charges are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the Senior Center or the City Treasurer for Meals & Programs:

Meals & Programs	Fees
Meals	

Meals & Programs	Fees
Meals for individuals aged 60 and older	The fee as set by the Bear River Association of Government Advisory Council on Aging
Programs	Estimated actual costs per estimated participant numbers as determined by the Senior Center Director

15.2 Senior Center Rental Fees. The following fees and charges are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the Senior Center or City Treasurer for the rental of the Senior Center:

Senior Center Rental ^{1,2}	Fees
Multi-Purpose Room with Kitchenette –Main Floor	
Security Deposit ³	\$200.00 per event
Weekday or Weekday Evening (4 Hour Maximum)	\$100.00
Weekend Partial Day (4 Hour Maximum)	\$100.00
Weekend Half Day (6 Hour Maximum)	\$150.00
Weekend Full Day (More than 6 Hours)	\$200.00
Meeting Room with Kitchenette-Upstairs	
Security Deposit ³	\$200.00 per event
Weekday (4 Hour Maximum)	\$40.00
Weekend Partial Day (4 Hour Maximum)	\$40.00
Weekend Half Day (6 Hour Maximum)	\$75.00
Weekend Full Day (More than 6 Hours)	\$100.00

¹ Note: Department Head may, at their discretion, waive rental fees and Security Deposit for non-profit groups or the like.

² Note: No part of the Senior Center may be rented by an individual or business during the Center's hours of operation when the purpose of renting a room by an individual or business is aimed at directly or indirectly marketing or selling products or services to Senior Citizens.

³ Note: Cost of damage will be levied against the Security Deposit posted with the City. The Security Deposit is refundable under certain conditions as per the rental agreement.

Section 16 Treasurer's Office Fees.

16.1 Treasurer's Office General Service Fees & Financial Penalties. The following fees and charges are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the City Treasurer for General Treasurer Office General Services:

Treasurer's Office General Services ¹	Fees or Financial Penalties
Financing Fees on Accounts Receivable Past Due Sixty (60) Days	3%
Utility Late Fee (for amounts in excess of \$10.00 which are thirty (30) days past due)	\$15.00

¹ Note: City Treasurer may elect to waive the fee or financial penalty at his/her discretion.

Appendix 1- Business License Fees

Utah Code Annotated 10-1-203 (2) allows Tremonton City to regulate any business by ordinance and impose fees on businesses to recover the municipality's regulation costs. Additionally, Utah Code 10-1-203 (5) (c) allows Tremonton City to charge a business license fee that causes disproportionate costs on the Business for municipal services. To determine the City's costs associated with business licensing and disproportionate cost for municipal services, Tremonton City caused a Business License Study to be completed. This Business License Study includes all of the Utah Code requirements for cost recovery, including the cost of regulating business, the disproportionate cost for regulating businesses, and disproportionate costs on municipal services provided by Tremonton. The Business License Study and associated fees were adopted by Ordinance No. 20-07 and are included in this fee schedule as an administrative convenience. Future changes to fees for businesses shall be done by ordinance and in compliance with Utah Code. For clarification regarding the fees contained in this Appendix, please refer to Tremonton City Ordinance No. 20-07 adopted on June 2, 2020.

A1.1 Base Administrative Fees for Business Licenses. The following fees and charges are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the Business License Officer or the City Treasurer for Base Administrative Fees for Business Licenses:

Business Licenses	Base Cost of Service
General Business License Fees ^{Note 1}	
Initial Business Licenses Application Fee	\$35.95
Annual Renewal Business License Fee	\$17.60
Late Financial Penalty for Annual Renewal Business Licenses	\$13.50
Replacement of Business Licenses	\$6.60
Home Occupation Business License Fees ^{Note 1, 2}	
Initial Home Occupation Business License Application Fee/Zoning Approval	\$46.25
Annual Renewal Home Occupation Business License Fee	\$17.60
Late Financial Penalty for Home Occupation Business Licenses	\$13.50
Replacement of Business Licenses	\$6.60
Beer License Fees	
Initial Beer License Application Fee	\$17.60
On-Premise	\$284.60
Off-Premise	\$284.60
Cabaret	\$284.60
Annual Renewal Beer License Fee	
On-Premise	\$17.60
Off-Premise	\$17.60
Cabaret	\$17.60
Residential Solicitation	
Transient/Peddlers/Itinerant Merchants License	\$36.48

Reviewed and approved on November 7, 2023, Resolution No. 23-67

¹ Note: Per Utah Code Annotated 10-1-203 (9), the Business License Officer shall transmit the

information from each approved business license application to the county assessor within 60 days following the approval of the initial business license application.

²Note: Tremonton City requires Home Occupations to be licensed. The home-based business license fee can be waived if it can be shown that the combined offsite impact of the home-based business and the primary residential use does not materially exceed the offsite impact of the primary residential use alone as contemplated and consistent with Utah Code 10-1-203 (7) and (8).

A1.2 Disproportionate Regulatory Service Costs for Business Licenses. The following fees and charges are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the Business License Officer or the City Treasurer annually for Disproportionate Regulatory Service Costs for Business Licenses:

Business Category	Disproportionate Regulatory Cost ^{Note 1}
Education/Day Care	\$28.50
Firework Stand	\$28.50
Beer License	\$45.60

¹Note: Disproportionate Regulatory Service Costs shall be accessed annually with the Annual Renewal Business License Fee.

A1.3 Disproportionate Police and Fire Calls for Services for Business Licenses. The following fees and charges are approved and shall be assessed and collected by the Business License Officer or the City Treasurer annually for Disproportionate Police, and Fire Calls for Services for Business Licenses:

Business Class	Police Calls per Business	Fire Calls per Business	Disproportionate Police Calls	Disproportionate Fire Calls	Disproportionate Cost per Business <small>Note 1</small>
AGRI-BUSINESS	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	\$0.00
ANIMAL/PET SERVICES	0.38	0.00	0.00	0.00	\$0.00
ASSISTED LIVING	4.00	0.00	3.42	0.00	\$381.82
AUTO PARTS/ACCESSORIES	2.00	0.00	1.42	0.00	\$158.30
AUTO REPAIR/BODY SHOP	1.00	0.00	0.42	0.00	\$46.53
AUTO SALES/USED CAR SALES	0.92	0.00	0.33	0.00	\$37.22
BANK/CREDIT UNION	1.50	0.00	0.92	0.00	\$102.42
CONSTRUCTION/LANDSCAPING	0.36	0.07	0.00	0.07	\$121.42
DENTAL SERVICES	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	\$0.00
ELECTRICAL SERVICES	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	\$0.00
ENTERTAINMENT	1.50	0.00	0.92	0.00	\$102.42
FARM IMPLEMENTS	1.88	0.00	1.29	0.00	\$144.33
FINANCIAL SERVICES& PROFESSIONAL OFFICES	0.13	0.00	0.00	0.00	\$0.00
FIREWORK STANDS	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	\$0.00
FUEL DISPENSING/AUTOBODY	4.50	0.00	3.92	0.00	\$437.70
FUEL DISPENSING/WHOLESALE OIL	2.50	0.00	1.92	0.00	\$214.18
GAS & CONVENIENCE STORES	59.50	0.00	58.92	0.00	\$575.09
GYM	0.17	0.00	0.00	0.00	\$0.00
HOME OCC	0.99	0.01	0.40	0.01	\$65.04
HOTEL/MOTEL	11.75	0.25	11.17	0.25	\$575.09
LAW OFFICES	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	\$0.00
MANUFACTURED HOMES-SALES/SERVICE	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	\$0.00
MANUFACTURING	4.64	0.07	4.06	0.07	\$575.09
MEDICAL/HOSPITAL	194.00	1.00	193.42	1.00	\$575.09
MEDICAL CLINICS	0.33	0.00	0.00	0.00	\$0.00
METAL FABRICATION	0.50	0.00	0.00	0.00	\$0.00
MISC	0.21	0.00	0.00	0.00	\$0.00
PHOTOGRAPHY SERVICES	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	\$0.00
PLUMBING	0.17	0.00	0.00	0.00	\$0.00
PRESCHOOL/DAYCARE	0.38	0.00	0.00	0.00	\$0.00
REAL ESTATE SERVICES	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	\$0.00
RESTAURANT/FAST FOOD	2.63	0.00	2.05	0.00	\$229.08

Business Class	Police Calls per Business	Fire Calls per Business	Disproportionate Police Calls	Disproportionate Fire Calls	Disproportionate Cost per Business <small>Note 1</small>
RETAIL A (All other retail not included elsewhere in this Chart)	1.00	0.00	0.42	0.00	\$46.53
RETAIL B (Drug Store; Convenience Store without Gas; Furniture & Appliance, Sales & Service; Home Furnishings; Lumber & Hardware; Retail Merchandise; Clothing Store)	1.56	0.00	0.98	0.00	\$109.40
RETAIL C (Grocery Stores)	4.75	0.00	4.17	0.00	\$465.65
SALON SERVICES	0.06	0.00	0.00	0.00	\$0.00
STORAGE BUILDINGS	0.42	0.00	0.00	0.00	\$0.00
TATTOO PARLORS	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	\$0.00
TITLE COMPANIES	2.00	0.00	1.42	0.00	\$158.30
TOWING/AUTO REPAIR	0.08	0.00	0.00	0.00	\$0.00
TRUCKING/HAULING	3.17	0.08	2.58	0.08	\$431.11
UTILITY COMPANIES	0.17	0.00	0.00	0.00	\$0.00
WHOLESALE OIL	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	\$0.00

Note 1: Disproportionate Police and Fire Calls for Services for Business Licenses shall be accessed annually with the Annual Renewal Business License Fee.